

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.577 OF 2018

MAMTA GAHOI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANUPAM GAHOI

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This transfer petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife seeking transfer of HMA Petition filed by the respondent-husband before the Family Court, District Farrukhabad, Uttar Pradesh to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

According to the office report, the service of notice has been effected upon the respondent-husband. However, no appearance has been filed.

We have perused the petition for transfer.

Considering the facts and circumstances on the record, we deem it appropriate to allow this transfer petition.

Consequently, the HMA Petition bearing No.33/2018, titled as "*Anupam Gahoi v. Smt. Mamta Gahoi*", pending before the Family Court, District Farrukhabad, Uttar Pradesh is transferred to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

The Family Court at Farrukhabad, Uttar Pradesh is directed to transmit the entire record to the transferee court immediately.

The Registry is directed to send a copy of this Order to both the Courts immediately for compliance.

This transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.
[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

.....J.
[VINEET SARAN]

NEW DELHI;
JULY 15, 2019

ITEM NO.31

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.577/2018

MAMTA GAHOI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANUPAM GAHOI

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; and, IA No.51360/2018-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 15-07-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Radhakanta Tripathy, Adv.
Mr. Gautam K. Laha, Adv.
Mr. Dharamveer Chotivala, Adv.
Ms. Chandan Ramamurthi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Not Present

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer Petition is allowed, in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)